IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VILLAGE OF PALATINE, ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

JASON M. SENNE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR. INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION 7910 Woodmont Ave. Suite 1440 Bethesda, MD 20814 (202) 466-5424

QUIN M. SORENSON*
LOWELL J. SCHILLER
JOHN A. MEISER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
qsorenson@sidley.com

LARS ETZKORN
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-3173

Counsel for Amici Curiae The International Municipal Lawyers Association and The National League Of Cities

December 5, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
 I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF THE DPPA EXPOSES LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO MASSIVE UNEXPECTED COSTS II. MUNICIPALITIES IN THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT AND ELSEWHERE MAY BE COMPELLED TO ACT IMMEDIATELY TO GUARD AGAINST LIABILITY 	6
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S VAGUE STANDARD IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTS THE BALANCE OF FEDERALISM	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader, 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	12
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S.	
Ct. 1740 (2011)	6
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848	12
(2000)	12, 14
Falvo, 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	12
534 U.S. 533 (2002)	12
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725	2
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)	7
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1.2	8
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/7(1)	9, 13
Iowa Code § 805.6	7
Iowa Code § 805.8A	7
S.C. Code Ann.§ 56-7-10	7
S.C. Code Ann.§ 56-7-80	7
Wis. Stat. § 345.11	7
Mun. Code of Chicago § 9-100-020(b)	10
Vill. of Palatine Code of Ord. § 18-173(a) Vill. of Palatine Code of Ord., <i>Fee Schedule</i>	10
Supplement (2012)	10
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Daniel J. Solove, Access and Aggregation:	
Public Records, Privacy, and the	
Constitution, 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137	
(2002)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Ala. R. Judicial Admin. 19, attach. 1, Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint, available at http://judicial.alabama.gov/	
library/rules/JA19_UTTC1.pdf	7
Ill. Attorney Gen., Public Access Counselor Annual Report: An Overview of 2011 (Mar. 2012), available at http://foia. ilattorneygeneral.net/pdf/Public_Access_	
Counselor_Annual_Report_2011.pdf Michael A. Pagano et al., City Fiscal Conditions in 2012, Research Brief on America's Cities (Nat'l League of Cities, Wash. D.C.), Sept. 2012, available at http://www.nlc.org/Documents/Find%20City%20Solutions/Research%20Innovation/Finance/city-fiscal-conditions-research-	9
brief-rpt-sep12.pdf	10
State of Neb., Uniform Citation and Complaint, <i>available at</i> http://court.cdc. nol.org/sites/supremecourt.ne.gov/files/rules/forms/5A_front_CourtCopy.pdf	7
Supreme Court of Ohio, Ohio Traffic R. 3(C), app'x Uniform Traffic Ticket, available at http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/traffic/	
Traffic.pdf	7
Vill. of Palatine, CY 2012 Adopted Budget: Budget Overview (Dec. 2011), http:// www.palatine.il.us/assets/1/budget2012/	
01_Budget_Overview_2012.pdf	8
